
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 37 8888661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 16th July, 2018 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

G Almas - Beeston and Holbeck;
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley;

S Firth - Harewood;
J Goddard - Roundhay;

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J McKenna - Armley;
M Robinson - Harewood;

A Smart - Armley;
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 18TH JUNE 2018

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18th June 2018.

1 - 4

7  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - 2017/18 
OUTTURN

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting details of the 
outturn for the financial year 2017/18.

5 - 46

8  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2018/19 
(MONTH 2)

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting a summary of the 
Council’s projected financial health position for 
2018/19 at month 2.

47 - 
54



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN FOR 
2017/18

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting details of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Outturn position 
for 2017/18.

55 - 
68

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2018/19 municipal year.

69 - 
96

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 10th September 2018 at 10.30 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th July, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors G Almas, A Blackburn, S Firth, 
D Jenkins, J McKenna, D Ragan, 
M Robinson, A Smart and P Wray

1 Chairs opening remarks 

The Chair welcomed all to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board – Strategy 
and Resources.

The Chair welcomed both new and returning Board Members and also took 
the opportunity to thank former Board Members for their contribution to the 
work of the Scrutiny Board.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 

There were no late items.

5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

6 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Goddard.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor Ragan was to substitute for Councillor 
Goddard.

7 Minutes - 22nd March 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

8 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th July, 2018

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) for 
Members information.

RESOLVED – To note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference.

9 Co-opted Members 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided 
guidance to the Scrutiny Board when seeking to appoint co-opted members. 

The Board was informed of the following options for the appointment of co-
opted members:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does
not go beyond the next Annual meeting of council; and/or

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

RESOLVED –
(a) To note the information presented and options available for the 
appointment of co-opted members.
(b) To consider the appointment of co-opted members on an ad-hoc 
basis for any inquiries where it was deemed appropriate.

10 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work to assist the 
Board in determining its work schedule for 2018/19.

Appended to the report was a copy of the Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds, Best 
Council Plan update for 2018/19 – 2020/21 and Leeds City Council 2018/19 
Budget Report – Resources and Housing, Strategic Central Accounts and 
Communities and Environment.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources and Sustainability

 Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 
Employment

 Neil Evans, Director of Resourc
[...]

improvement across council outcomes, priorities and values. The report was 
also used by Members to determine the level and frequency of performance 
information they wanted to receive during the year.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
 Doug Meeson, Chief Officer Financial Services
 Cluny MacPherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sport
 Tim Rollett, Senior Risk Management Officer

In consideration of the report, the following key issues were raised:

 Staff sickness levels – the Board requested that future performance 
reports separate out the data relating to school staff.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th July, 2018

 Council tax – the Board requested more regular and detailed 
performance information relating to Council Tax that is both raised and 
collected and preferably on a Ward level too.

 Devolution – whilst acknowledging the difficulty of assigning 
performance indicators linked to the Council’s approach towards 
devolution, the Board agreed to maintain a watching brief of progress.

 Service area performance updates – the Board agreed to adopt a 
similar approach undertaken last year and schedule performance 
update reports during the year relating to specific service areas.  
Linked to this, particular reference was made to HR and receiving an 
update surrounding staff engagement results and appraisals.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the above requests for 
information be provided to the Board.

12 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support requested 
Members give consideration to the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming year.

A draft work schedule was attached to the submitted report. Included within 
the draft work schedule were traditional items of scrutiny work in relation to 
tracking of work previously undertaken by this Board; performance monitoring 
reports and any Budget and Policy Framework Plans. 

In relation to the Board’s September meeting, it was noted that the Board 
would also be receiving details of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Annual Risk Management Report.

Reflecting on the Board’s discussion during the meeting, the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser was requested to work with the Chair to incorporate the 
areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule for the 
forthcoming year.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the draft work schedule be noted.
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to incorporate the 

areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule for the 
forthcoming year.

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board – Strategy and Resources to be on 
Monday 16th July 2018 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10:00am). 

(The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm)

Page 4



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date 16 July 2018

Subject: Financial Performance – 2017/18 Outturn 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The following Executive functions fall within the remit of the Strategy and Resources 
Scrutiny Board:

 Setting, supporting and monitoring the Council’s financial strategy;
 Managing effective financial management and controls.

2. In accordance with this, the Scrutiny Board is provided with details of the Council’s 
financial outturn position for 2017/18 for both revenue and capital, as reported to the 
Executive Board on 27th June 2018.

3. Appropriate senior officers have been invited to the meeti
[...]
ignificantly to 
this final underspend position. The 2017/18 budget assumed a contribution from the 
general reserve of £1.4m. However the final outturn underspend results in a net 
contribution to the general reserve of £5.6m, including this VAT refund. 

 
4. The Housing Revenue Account outturn reflects a surplus of £1.4m.  
 
5. As at April 2017 the level of General Reserve was £20.1m.  As per table 3 at 

paragraph 5.1 the amount of General Reserve at 31st March 2018 is £25.6m. 

 

Report author: Doug Meeson 

Tel: 88540 

 
Report author: Alan Gay/Doug Meeson  

Tel: 74250 

Page 7



    

 

Recommendations 

5. Members of the Executive Board are asked to; 
 
a. Note the outturn position for 2017/18 and to agree the creation of earmarked 

reserves as detailed in paragraphs 3.16 and 5.3 and delegate their release to 
the Chief Officer Financial Services.  
 

b. Note that the Chief Officer Financial Services will be responsible for the 
implementation of these actions following the ‘call in’ period. 

 
 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of this report     
 
1.1 This report sets out for the Board the Council’s financial outturn position for 

2017/18 for both revenue and capital. It also includes the Housing Revenue 
Account and expenditure on schools.  

 
1.2 The report also highlights the position regarding other key financial health 

indicators including Council Tax and Business Rates collection statistics, sundry 
income, reserves and the prompt payment of creditors.   

 
1.3 It should be noted that, in accordance with proper accounting practice, any 

significant event which occurs prior to the audit sign-off of the accounts in 
September 2018 could impact on the Council’s final published outturn position and 
hence the level of reserves. This is known as a post balance sheet event and, 
should such an event occur, it will be reported back to this Board at the earliest 
opportunity. 

 
 
2. Main Issues  
 
2.1 The 2017/18 general fund revenue outturn position, aft
[...]
ferent sources including reserves. An additional £1.95m of DfE innovation 
grant was also used to support the budget in advance of its planned use. The 
determination of the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Strategy, which is 
timetabled to be received at July’s Executive Board, will need to recognise that this 
sum has been used in 2017/18.  

 
At outturn, as a result of these actions, the directorate spent within the approved 
budget. Without these actions the directorate would have faced an overspend of 
just over £6m. The outturn position is an improvement against provisional outturn 
which projected an overspend of £0.4m. The main reason for the improved position 
is a reduction in the overall spend on transport and staffing.  
 
After taking account of the revisions to the approved budget, detailed above, there 
was an overspend of £1m against the revised CLA budget. At the year-end there 
were 66 children in External Residential (ER) placements and 190 in Independent 
Fostering Agency (IFA) placements against the revised budgeted position of 54 
and 182 respectively. The number of children in IFA placements fell gradually 
during the year whilst the number in ER placements increased from 55 at the start 
of the year to 66 at the end of the year. This was the main reason for the 
overspend on the CLA budget together with an overspend of £0.4m on adoption, 
Special Guardianship Orders and Residence Orders placements.  
 
Spend against the home to school and home to college transport budget, which 
overspent by £1.3m in 2016/17, was slightly below budget in 2017/18. Spend on 
staffing was also within budget.  
 
Other major variations included a shortfall on income from children centres, net of 
savings on staffing, of £1.1m. There was a shortfall in traded income of £0.6m 
although this was partly offset by additional income from the partnership agreement 
with Kirklees MC and additional income from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).   
 
It has previou
[...]
                            
 

4. This is the first budget monitoring report of the year, and Executive Board will recall 
that the 2018/19 general fund revenue budget, as approved by Council provides for 
a variety of actions to reduce net spend through the delivery of £34m of budget 
action plans by March 2019. At this early stage of the financial year, it is clear that 
the majority of these actions are on track to be delivered, however this report 
highlights a potential overall overspend of £2.2m and measures will be required to 
be identified and implemented so that a balanced budget position can be delivered.  

Report author: Doug Meeson  

Tel: 88540 

Page 49



 

 2 

 
5. At Month 2, the Housing Revenue Account is projecting a balanced budget position.  

 

Recommendation 

6. Executive Board are asked to note the projected financial position of the authority.  
 
 
1. Purpose of this report     
 
1.1 This report sets out for the Executive Board the Council’s projected financial health 

position for 2018/19 at month 2.  
 
1.2 Budget Monitoring is a continuous process throughout the year, and this report 

reviews the position of the budget and highlights potential key risks and variations 
after the first two months of the year. 

 
 
2. Background information 
 
2.1 Executive Board will recall that the net budget for the general fund for 2018/19 was 

set at £510.9m.   
 
2.2 Following the closure of the 2017/18 accounts, an underspend of £7.0m was 

achieved and this has been added into the Council’s general reserves.  This 
contribution to the Council’s reserves had not been budgeted for in 2016/17. 

 
2.3 The balance of general reserves at the end of March 2017 was £20.1m and when 

taking into account the budgeted use of £1.4m in 2016/17, and the contribution from 
the underspend in 2017/18, this leaves a balance at March 2017 of £25.6m. 

 
2.4 Financial monitoring continues to be undertaken on a risk-based approach where 

financial managem
[...]

Strategy and policy framework.     

 

Report author:  B Chana 

Tel:  88044 

√ 

√ 

√ 

Page 57



 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides members with a final update on Treasury Management Strategy 
and operations in 2017/18.    

2 Background information 

2.1 The operation of the treasury management function is governed by provisions set out 
under part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, whereby the Council is required to 
have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (amended 2009 and 2011) in 
particular: 
 

 The amended 2017 Prudential Code requires that full Council set certain limits 
on the level and type of borrowing before the start of the financial year 
together with a number of prudential indicators.   

 Any in year revision of these limits must be agreed by Council. 

 Policy statements are prepared for approval by the Council at least twice a 
year.  

These codes have been updated and re-issued late in 2017/18 together with the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) guidance in relation 
to Investments and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  In line with guidance issued 
these CIPFA codes and MHCLG guidance will be formerly adopted before the end of 
March 2019. 

3 Main Issues  

3.1 Review of Strategy 2017/18 

3.1.1 Table 1, below shows that net borrowing in 2017/18 was £1,954m, £31m higher than 
the February 2018 forecast.  This movement is due to lower than anticipated revenue 
balances of £38m and a decrease in the borrowing required for the capital programme 
of £7m. 

 
TABLE 1 

 

£m £m £m  

1,809 1,809 1,809

157 132 123

0 0 0

(12) (13) (11)

(5) (5) 33

1,949 1,923 1,954

Capital Financing Requirement* 2,198

Other long term liabilities capital financing requirement 612

Long term 

borrowing

Fixed 1,565 1,565 1,595

Variable (less than 1 Year) 0 0 0
New Borrowing 140 114 145

252 264 267

1,9
[...]
utiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth), both of which 
met to consider this matter respectively on 20th June 2018. (Minute No. 17 
refers).

In addition, prior to the meeting, Board Members were in receipt of a re-
circulated version of the ‘Outcome of Consultation to Increase Learning 
Places at Moor Allerton Hall Primary School’ cover report, as parts of sections 
3.13-3.14 and 4.3 of the original version had been either mis-formatted or had 
some text missing. (Minute No. 29 refers).

Page 75



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

4 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th April 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

COMMUNITIES

5 Illegal Money Lending Team, Progress Report 
Further to Minute No. 9, 21st June 2017, the Director of Communities and 
Environment submitted a report which provides an update on the activities of 
the national Illegal Money Lending Team (IMLT) within Leeds, and presented 
an updated version of the associated action plan.

Members highlighted the crucial work that the team were undertaking, and 
emphasised the key role played by Leeds Credit Union within communities.

Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Board received details on the number 
of prosecutions which had been secured as a result of the team’s actions, and 
with regard to the number of individuals that had been supported by the team, 
it was undertaken that further information on this would be provided to the 
Member in question.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the submitted report together with the IMLT Action 

Plan, as set out within appendix 1, be noted;

(b) That the Director of Communities and Environment be requested to 
monitor the progress made by the Illegal Money Lending Team against 
the plan;

(c) That a further report detail
[...]
n, the report summarised the work 
undertaken by officers to establish the appropriate vehicle for taking forward 
Leeds 2023 plans, outside of the framework of the European Commission 
regulations.

With regard to an enquiry regarding the Council representation on the Trust, 
emphasis was placed upon the value of continuing a cross-party approach 
towards the 2023 initiative.

Members also received an update regarding a new funding stream which had 
been recently announced by the Arts Council (Cultural Development Fund), 
which the Council intended to submit a bid for.

Page 79



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the overall progress made in taking forward ‘Leeds 2023’ plans, 

as detailed within the submitted report, be noted;

(b) That officers be requested to:-
(i) Work alongside colleagues in legal and financial services in 

order to develop ‘Leeds Culture Trust’ as the delivery vehicle for 
Leeds 2023, and to develop a Service Level Agreement 
between the Council and Leeds Culture Trust which reflects the 
Council as a major funder; 

(ii) Support the Leeds Culture Trust to secure charitable status and 
commence the search and recruitment process for a Chair and 
full Board of Trustees, to be in place by early 2019;

(iii) Return with a report on further progress at the appropriate time, 
when a new Chair and Trustees are appointed and when the 
work of the 2023 independent steering group reaches an end.

(c) That it be noted that the Chief Officer, Culture and Sport is responsible 
for the implementation of such matters.

(Councillor Rafique left the meeting at the conclusion of this item)

RESOURCES AND SUSTAINABILITY

11 Financial Performance - Outturn for the Financial Year ended 31st March 
2018 
The Chief Officer, Financial Services submitted a report setting out the 
Council’s financial outturn position for 2017/18 for both revenue and capital, 
including the Housing Revenue Account and expenditure on schools. In 
addition, the report also sought approval of the creation of earmarked 
reserves and which looked to delegate their release to the Chief Officer, 
Financial Services.

In response to a Member’s enquiry, the Board received further detail 
regarding the 2017/18 outturn in respect of schools’ extended services and 
partnerships balances. The Board also received an update on the current 
position regarding proposals to implement collection route efficiencies within 
the refuse service.

In noting the effect that the backdated sports admission VAT receipt from 
HMRC had had on the outturn position and the Council’s reserves, an enquiry 
was made regarding the priorities for the allocation of resource moving 
forward. In response, it was highlighted that the intention was to submit the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy to the 25th July Board meeting, and this 
would propose how the Council’s General Reserve, which contained the VAT 
receipt, was to be used. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the outturn position for 2017/18, as detailed within the submitted 

report, be noted; 

Page 80



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

(b) That the creation of earmarked reserves, as detailed in paragraphs 
3.16 and 5.3 of the submitted report be approved, and that their 
release be delegated to the Chief Officer, Financial Services;

(c) That it be noted that the Chief Officer, Financial Services will be 
responsible for the implementation of such matters, following the 
conclusion of the ‘call in’ period.

12 Financial Health Monitoring 2018/19 - Month 2 (May 2018) 
The Chief Officer, Financial Services submitted a report setting out the 
Council’s projected financial health position for 2018/19, as at month 2 of the 
financial year.

Responding to an enquiry regarding proposals to implement collection route 
efficiencies within the refuse service, it was highlighted that should such 
efficiencies not be made
[...]
 and Chief Officer Communities.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 29TH JUNE 2018

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00PM, FRIDAY, 6TH JULY 2018 

Page 96


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18th June 2018
	7 Financial Performance - 2017/18 Outturn
	item 7 - appendix - Financial Outturn Executive Board Report

	8 Financial health monitoring 2018/19 (Month 2)
	item 8 - Appendix - Financial Health Month 2 report

	9 Treasury Management Outturn for 2017/18
	item 9 - Appendix - Treasury Outturn Executive Board Report

	10 Work Schedule
	item 10 - Appendix 1 - S&R work schedule
	item 10 - Appendix 2 - Printed minutes 27th-Jun-2018 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 16TH JULY, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, A Blackburn, S Firth, 
J Goddard, R Grahame, D Jenkins, 
J McKenna, D Ragan and M Robinson 

 
 
 

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

16 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 

18 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Wray and Councillor A 
Smart.  Notification had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to 
substitute for Councillor Wray, and Councillor D Ragan for Councillor A Smart. 
 

19 Minutes - 18th June 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

20 Financial Performance - 2017/18 Outturn  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced a report considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 27th 
June 2018, which set out the Council’s financial outturn position for 2017/18 
for both revenue and capital. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2018 

 

- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer, Financial Services 
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance  

 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) surplus. Officers present 
confirmed that underspend is carried forward and ring-fenced to the 
HRA for future spending. It was also noted that the surplus of £1.4m 
should be considered in the context of the HRA’s turnover of £253m. 

 Successful VAT claim in relation to sports admissions. Members were 
pleased to hear of the £7.3m income through VAT claims for sport 
admissions, and wished for their congratulations to the officers 
responsible to be noted.  

 Planning and Building Control Service. The Board congratulated the 
service for generating a surplus income of £0.7m and suggested that 
some of the surplus be allocated to recruitment within Planning and 
Building Control services.  

 Unused Council-owned buildings. Members noted a number of Council 
owned buildings in their wards that they knew to be vacant, some of 
which were suggested to have been vacant for a number of years. 
Officers present confirmed that they would supply the Board with the 
relevant information for all Council owned buildings Members listed. 
Members agreed for more detailed discussions to take place at a future 
Board meeting (minute 23 refers), to understand the prevalence of 
unused Council buildings across the city and the financial implications 
of this to the Council. 

 Housing Benefit budget shortfall. Members sought clarity regarding the 
£1.9m shortfall and were informed by officers that when an 
overpayment is made, the grant received from central government is 
reduced. The level of overpayments was less than projected, which in 
turn reduces the level of income receivable from the Government. 
However, Members were also informed that there are other factors 
within the Welfare & Benefits service which have reduced the overall 
level of overspend in the service to £0.7m.    

 School reserves. Members were informed that the large surplus in 
school reserves cannot be controlled by the Council, as budgets are 
determined directly by local authority maintained schools’ governing 
bodies. Members were also informed that the figure represents the net 
balance carried forward for all schools, and will include deficits as well 
as surpluses.  

 Collection of Council Tax. Members sought clarification of the monetary 
value of the percentages provided in the report. Officers informed 
Members that every 1% of Council Tax receivable equates to £3m. The 
overall target for Council Tax collection is 99%, since taxes are still 
being collected after the financial year in which they are due. The 
percentages shown are limited to in-year collection, whereas if account 
is taken of collection after the year that the debit is due then the 
collection rate is higher than that contained in the report e.g. Council 
Tax collected prior to 2013 is 99.31%. It was agreed that overall 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2018 

 

collection rates and how this equated to money receivable should be 
included in future reports. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and the requests for 
information be provided to the Board. 
 

21 Financial health monitoring 2018/19 (Month 2)  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced a report considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 27th 
June 2018, which detailed the Council’s projected financial heath position for 
2018/19 at month 2. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer, Financial Services 
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22 Treasury Management Outturn for 2017/18  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced a report considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 27th 
June 2018, which provided a final update on Treasury Management Strategy 
and operations in 2017/18. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer, Financial Services 
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance  

 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Minimum Revenue Position (MRP). Concerns around the impact of 
MRP on the Council’s budget from 2020/21 where there is a 
requirement to increase the level of budgetary provision for this. . 
Officers assured Members that the Council’s latest Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, to be received at July’s Executive Board will reflect 
this requirement. 

 Challenge regarding the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts. Members 
were concerned about the status of the objection, and were informed 
that the objection was in regards to the Council’s use of Lenders 
Option Borrowers Option (LOBOs). However, Officers were expecting 
to receive a positive response from KPMG by the end of the month and 
would be reporting back to the Corporate Governance and Audit 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2018 

 

Committee in due course. Members were also informed that there had 
not been any objections to the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 

 Protective claim against Barclays. The Board acknowledged the 
Council’s recent action to issue a protective claim against Barclays in 
connection with the bank’s involvement in manipulation of the Libor 
benchmark rate and its impact on the Council’s entry into certain LOBO 
transactions with the bank. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

23 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report setting out 
the main issues highlighted and discussed at the Board’s previous meeting in 
June 2018 and introducing the Board’s proposed 2018/19 work schedule for 
consideration. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and outlined the areas 
within the work programme. 
 
The Board also acknowledged that a working group meeting had been 
arranged for 1st August 2018 to discuss the potential scope for the Board’s 
forthcoming Inquiry into the Digitalisation of Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the outline work programme presented at the meeting be 
agreed, with the addition of an item focusing on unused Council-owned 
buildings to the September schedule. 
 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board – Strategy and Resources to take 
place on Monday 10th September 2018 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10:00am). 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11:50am) 
 
 
 


